
















11786313050  LEGEND GT

Auxiliary Water Tank with Pump-Optional

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES

- 86041580 1 ASSY, AUX WTR TNK W/PMP COMPLETE
1 86277830 4 SCR, 3/8-16 X 2” HXHD
2 86277850 1 SCR, 10-32 X 1” SOCHD SST
3 86270330 4 FLATWASHER, 1/4
4 86177020 4 CLAMP, HOSE #12 SST
5 86280550 1 HOSE, 5/8 ID BLU X 55”
6 86280290 1 HOSE, 3/4 ID WTR X 3”
7 86280420 1 HOSE, 3/4 ID WTR X5.5”
8 86280140 1 HOSE, 5/8 ID BLU X 30 1/2
9 86180170 2 ELL, STREET 1/2 BR MACH
10 86180210 1 ELL, ST 3/8 BR
11 86191600 1 RED, 1/2FP X 3/8P BR
12 86176400 1 CAP, WATER BOX
13 86188480 1 NIP, 3/4 X 2-1/2 BR
14 86181320 1 FTTG, BRB 3/4PX3/4H BR
15 86181360 1 FTTG, BRB 1/2 X 5/8H BR
16 86181400 2 FTTG, BRB 3/8P X 5/8 BR
17 86179710 1 DISCONNECT 3/8F X 3/8FP
18 86179630 1 DISCONNECT 3/8M X 3/8FP
19 86180900 1 FILTER, DEMAND PUMP
20 86195330 1 VLV, BALL 3/4FP BS
21 86192380 1 SEAT, FLOAT VLV TM
22 86173820 1 ARM, PIVOT-FH VLV
23 86174610 1 BDY, FLOAT VLV
24 86174540 1 BALL, FLOAT
25 86190740 1 PMP, WTR BOOSTER FLOJET 2
26 86190170 4 PLATE, INSTALL MT
27 86189010 1 NUT, FLOAT VALVE
28 86028860 1 PISTON, FLOAT VLV PISTON
29 86181150 1 FLOAT ROD, TM
30 86186120 1 KIT, PORT DEMAND PUMP
31 86180260 1 ELL,3/4 ST BR
32 86270770 2 NUT, 1/4-20 HEX
33 86270990 1 NUT, 10-32 HEX NYLOCK SS
34 86005770 4 NUT, 3/8-16 HEX NYLOCK
35 86274750 4 SCR, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HHCS PLTD
36 86010780 4 WASHER, 1/4 SPLIT LOCK PLTD
37 86279510 8 WASHER, 3/8 FLAT
38 86031000 1 TANK, FRESH WATER 70GAL
39 86057170 2 STRAP, WTR TNK HOLD DOWN
40 86177060 3 CLAMP, HOSE #8 SST
- 86261290 1 HARNESS, WTR PMP SADDLE TANK NOT SHOWN



118

Auxiliary Water Tank - Optional

18

24

17

21

DEMAND PUMP SUBASM

10
3

6

7

14

5
15

22

13

8

23

20

1 2526

1112
19

2

4

9

16

86313050  LEGEND GT



11986313050  LEGEND GT

Auxiliary Water Tank - Optional

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES

1 86278830 20 WASHER, 5/16 FLAT PLTD
2 86177020 6 CLAMP, HOSE #12 SST
3 86177060 4 CLAMP, HOSE, #8 SST
4 86280060 1 HOS, 3/4ID WTR X 13.5"
5 86280100 1 HOS, 5/8ID BLU X 27
6 86180170 1 ELL, STREET 1/2 BR MACH
7 86191600 1 RED, 1/2FP X 3/8P BR
8 86190190 1 PLG, 3/4 SOCHD BR
9 86180260 2 ELL, 3/4 ST BR
10 86176400 1 CAP, WATER BOX
11 86188480 2 NIP,3/4 X 2-1/2 BR
12 86176420 1 CAP, HOS 3/4 BR
13 86181320 3 FTTG, BRB 3/8P X 3/4H BR
14 86181360 1 FTTG, BRB 1/2P X 5/8H BR
15 86179710 1 DSC, 3/8F X 3/8FP
16 86195330 2 VLV, BALL 3/4 BS
17 86195060 1 VALVE, FLOAT, TM
18 86174540 1 BALL, FLOAT
19 86195820 1 WSR, HOS 5/8ID 1"OD
20 86050960 2 PL, FRT TANK SUPPORT
21 86181150 1 ROD, FLOAT 1/4-20 X 6" SS
22 86047580 1 ENCL, TNK SUPT W/DEM PMP
23 86030970 1 MLDG, WTR TNK, 60G W/OVRFI
24 86270770 2 NUT, 1/4-20 HEX
25 86006750 16 SCR, 5/16-18 X 1.00 HHCS GR5
26 86279130 20 WASHER, 5/16 SPLIT



120

Hose Reel - Optional

3

5
6

97

8

151413

16

12

10

15

14
13

21

44-1/2" DEEP
MOUNTING DETAIL

Vehicle
Floor

OVERALL 47" TALL 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

910
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

22

23

2425

2

86313050  LEGEND GT



12186313050  LEGEND GT

Hose Reel - Optional

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES

- 86285140 1 HOSE REEL, HIGH PROFILE PC   COMPLETE
1 86191620 1 REEL, VACUUM HOSE GRAY
2 86177270 2 CLAMP,  MFLR 1-3/4   
3 86175990 2 BUSHING, HOSE REEL   
4 86174560 1 BASE, HOSE RL (250')   
5 86175740 2 BRKT, LOCKOUT HOSE REEL   
6 86186870 2 LATCH ASSEMBLY   
7 86270330 4 FLATWASHER, 1/4   
8 86010780 4 WASHER, 1/4 SLPIT LOCK   
9 86274750 4 SCR, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HHCS PLTD   
10 86005650 2 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX   
11 86191820 1 REEL, HP HOSE GRAY   
12 86174740 2 BEARING HOSE REEL   
13 86278830 4 FLATWASHER, 5/16   
14 86279130 4 WASHER, 5/16 SPLIT LOCK PLTD   
15 86006750 4 SCR, 5/16-18 X 1" HHCSGR5PLT   
16 86181030 4 FLANGE, 47MST   
17 86174730 1 BODY, HP HOSE GRAY   
18 86277830 10 SCR, 3/8-16 X 2" HXHD   
19 86190170 10 PLATE, INSTALL MT   
20 86279510 10 WASHER, 3/8 FLAT   
21 86005770 10 NUT, 3/8-16 HEX NYLOCK   
22 86189850 2 PIN, LOCK HOSE REEL   
23 86175700 2 BRKT, HOSE REEL LOCK   
24 86193240 2 SPRING, LOCK-LOCK PIN ASSY   
25 86177190 2 CLIP, RETAINER-LOCK PIN ASSY   



122

Motorized Hose Reel - Tank - Optional

6
4

3

5
6

5
6

5
6

5
6

10
12

11

9

1

24

20
19

2

7

14

15
16
17

13

30
31

29
28

32

26
2527

31

8

34
33

86313050  LEGEND GT



12386313050  LEGEND GT

Motorized Hose Reel - Tank - Optional

* WHEN ORDERING INDICATE PART NUMBER AND COLOR

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES:

- 86041670 1 MOTORIZED HOSE REEL PC COMPLETE
1 86044110 1 BASE, RT SD HOE RL MTR *
2 86191830 1 RL, HOS HP SOL
3 86006760 4 SCR, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HHCS 
4 86278830 4 WASHER, 5/16 FLAT PLTD
5 86005650 24 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX
6 86279130 28 WASHER, 5/16 SPLIT LOCK PLTD
7 86044070 1 BASE, HOS RL FRT & TOP *
8 86046520 1 BX, SW HOS RL MTR  
9 86279510 6 WASHER, 3/8 FLAT
10 86190170 6 PLATE, INSTALL MT
11 86005770 6 NUT, 3/8-16 HEX NYLOCK
12 86275150 6 SCR, 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 HHCS PLT
13 86054090 1 PNL, DEMAND PMP MT *
14 86280100 1 HOSE, WTR 5/8 X 27
15 86177020 2 CLAMP, HOSE #12 SST
16 86181360 1 FTTG, BRB 1/2P X 5/8 BR
17 86180170 1 ELL, STREET 1/2 BR
18 86190190 1 PLG, 3/4 SOCHD BR
19 86180250 1 ELL, 1/2 BR
20 86188210 1 NIP, 1/2 X 3/8 HEX BR
21 86188470 1 NIP, 1-1/2 X CL PVC (SCH80)
22 86195010 1 VALVE, BALL PVC 1-1/2FP
23 86179710 1 DSC, 3/8F X 3/8FP
24 86030980 1 MLDG, WTR TANK 95GAL W/OVERFLW
25 86176400 1 CAP, WATER BOX
26 86195060 1 VALVE, FLOAT 
27 86181150 1 FLT ROD
28 86270770 1 NUT, 1/4-20 HEX
29 86174540 2 BALL, FLOAT
30 86180260 1 ELL, 3/4 ST BR
31 86181320 1 FTTG, BRB 3/4P X 3/4H BR
32 86044190 2 BASE, CROSS BAR TB HS RL *
33 86051770 1 PNL, SW BX CVR PLT MTR
34 86161960 3 SCR, #8 X 1/2 PPHST BLK
- 86261360 1 CABLE, RETAIN VAC PLG



124

Motorized Hose Reel - Optional

9 10

8 5

6

12

11

12
13

5
6

14

5
6

15

20

17

21

7

4

86313050  LEGEND GT



12586313050  LEGEND GT

Motorized Hose Reel - Optional

* WHEN ORDERING INDICATE PART NUMBER AND COLOR

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM  NOTES

1 86177270 2 CLAMP, MFLR 1-3/4
2 86175990 2 BUSHING, HOSE REEL
3 86056560 1 RL, VAC HOS-HOS RL MTR DR *
4 86044300 1 BASE, MTR. HOSE REEL *
5 86005650 16 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX
6 86279130 16 WASHER, 5/16 SPLIT LOCK PLTD
7 86047910 1 GUARD, BELT MOTORIZED REEL
8 86270330 4 FLATWASHER, 1/4
9 86274750 4 SCR, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HHCS PLTD
10 86010780 4 WASHER, 1/4 SPLIT LOCK PLTD
11 86191090 1 PULL, AK104
12 86324350 1 BELT, AX66 GOODYEAR MATCH
13 86135960 1 KEY, 3/16 X 1 1/8
14 86270770 4 NUT, 1/4-20 HEX
15 86044230 1 BASE, MTR MT PNL HOS RL *
16 86187870 1 MOT, 1/8HP 12V EP5786
17 86185360 1 HUB, H1/2
18 86191100 1 PULL, AK32H
19 86192100 4 SCR, CAP 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 FLT
20 86050110 1 MT, MTR HOS RL MTR DRIVE
21 86047450 1 CVR, HOS RL MTR CVR



126

E Z  - Charge Water Softener  -  Tank & Tray  -  Optional

1

2
3

4

5

6

7

11
12

14 15

13
16

18

21

9

25

10

12

1923

12
12

20

13

16

16
22

24
23

1

1

29

29

27

17

8

26

30

13

28

86313050  LEGEND GT



12786313050  LEGEND GT

E Z - Charge Water Softener  -  Tank & Tray  -  Optional

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES

- 86041740 1 WATER SOFTENER 30" PC COMPLETE
1 86179710 2 DCS, 3/8F X 3/8FP
2 86188220 2 NIP, 3/8 X CL SST
3 86175880 2 BUSH, 3/4 X 3/8 ALUM
4 86173650 1 ADPT, TNK#50-0271
5 86179650 1 DIST, TOP #41-2514
6  86057920 1 TB, PVC 13/16X27”
7 86177590 1 COLLECTOR, LWR #41-2410
8 86349450 1 TANK, WATER SOFTNER, BLUE 30”
9 86270710 2 NUT, WING 3/8-16
10 86057120 1 STRAP, WTR, SOFT CLAMP
11 86047140 1 CLAMP, TNK WTR SOFT
12 86279510 8 WASHER, 3/8 FLAT
13 86010790 12 WASHER, 3/8 SPLIT LOCK
14 86277830 2 SCR, 3/8-16 X 2" HXHD
15 86054050 1 PNL, SOFT MTG-WTR SOFT CIR GRAY
16 86006920 4 SCR, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HHCS GR5 PLTD
17 86179160 1 DEC, CDNSD REGEN OPER
18 86048330 1 HLDR, FLTR-WTR SOFT
19 86270330 2 FLATWASHER, 1/4
20 86010780 2 WASHER, 1/4 SPLIT LOCK PLTD
21 86275890 2 SCR, 1/4-20 X 5/8 HHCS PLTD
22 86005650 4 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX
23 86278830 8 WASHER, FLAT PLTD
24 86190170 4 PLATE, INSTALL MT
25 86274690 4 SCR, 5/16-18 X 1.5 HHCS BR5PLT
26 86194660 2 TRIM, FLX 1/16 X 29/64 BLK
27 86182270 1 GSKT, FOAM-WTR SOFT
28 86005770 4 NUT, 3/8-16 HEX NYLOCK
29 86180210 2 ELL, ST 3/8 BR OPTIONAL
30 86349090 1 TRAY, RECT, WTR SOFTNER



128

E Z - Charge Water Softener - Filter - Optional

7

2

1

6

5

5

4

10

1

9

2

8

3
3

3

3

86313050  LEGEND GT



12986313050  LEGEND GT

E Z - Charge Water Softener - Filter - Optional

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES

1 86179630 1 DISCONNECT, 3/8M X 3/8FP
2 86181400 2 FTTG, BRB 3/8P X 5/8H BR
3 86177260 4 CLMP, HOS#10 9/16MIN 
4 86280140 1 HOSE, WTR 5/8X 30-1/2
5 86181360 2 FTTG, BRB 1/2P X 5/8H BR
6 86180170 1 ELL, STREET 1/2 BR
7 86193510 1 STRNR, IN-LINE 1/2FP BS
8 86280130 1 HOSE, WTR 5/8X 97
9 86180210 1 ELL, ST 3/8 BR
10 86179710 1 DSC, 3/8F X 3/8FP



130

E Z - Charge Water Softener  -  Brine System  -  Optional

12

3

2

PART OF ITEM 3

14

4

9

8

13

9

10

11

5

6

7

1

5

86313050  LEGEND GT



13186313050  LEGEND GT

E Z - Charge Water Softener  -  Brine System  -  Optional

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES

1 86195930 1 FUNNEL, BIG BLU
2 86180470 1 ELL, 1/4P X 3/8 POLY BR
3 86177620 1 CONN, 1/4P BLKHD LNG BR
4 86180480 1 ELL, BRB 1/4P X 1/4H BR
5 86176990 2 CLAMP, HOSE #4 SST
6 86280630 1 HOSE, 1/4ID NYLOBRD X 30"
7 86179160 1 DEC, CDNSD REGEN OPER
8 86179710 1 DSC, 3/8F X 3/8FP
9 86175920 2 BUSH, 3/8 X 1/8 BR
10 86247720 1 NIPPLE, 1/8 CLOSE
11 86195460 1 VLV, INJ W/#1JET
12 86185720 1 JUG, 5 GAL
13 86179630 1 DISCONNECT 3/8M X 3/8FP
14 86030950 1 VLV, AIR CHK W/STEM#4560



132

Serial Numbers

REF. 
NO. MODEL: SERIAL #

1 10011190000135

86313050  LEGEND GT


